owing to the high interest cost. We therefore prefer Ashiana Housing which is virtually a
debt-free company.

Land Title
Land titles in India are still very unclear and it can be very difficult to ascertain the legal
ownership of land. This is specifically true in case of agricultural land, which has passed in
current hands by way of inheritance through generations of large families. Therefore,
Ashiana follows a strategy of partnering with local developers on duly converted
residential/commercial land for development. This decreases the title risk substantially.

Execution risk

The real estate projects typically have an execution period of 2-4 years. Any delay in
execution from for any reason like land title, slump in demand, hike in construction cost
could impact the revenues of the Company.

April 28, 2010

13

Ashiana Housing Ltd.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Keeping in mind the cyclicality of the real estate industry we have done sensitivity
analysis for the Company. The industry being the most sensitive to the realization and
cost, we have taken two cases Bear and Bull, where in we have tweaked the realization
by 5% and cost by 3%.

 Bear Case Base Case Bull Case

Realization -5% 1922 +5%

Cost -3% 1087 +3%

NPV 102.2 118 135.7

Change (%) 13.0%  15.0%

Target 138.1 164.7 182.3

Change (%) 10.0%  11.0%

   Source: Sushil Finance

In our base case model we have increased the realization by just 3% and cost by 1% in
phase wise manner. Thus improvement in the realization over above our assumptions is
likely to provide a positive impetus to the Company’s financials.

April 28, 2010

14

Ashiana Housing Ltd.

OUTLOOK & VALUATION
Ashiana Housing is a growing real estate firm with revenue and PAT CAGR of 37% & 73%
of last three years. On the back of robust execution- based business model, focus on
affordable housing in Tier II and Tier III cities, pioneer venture in conceptual projects such
as Retirement house-“UTSAV”, the Company is expected to grow at CAGR of 30% for next
three years. The company is currently working on projects entailing an area of 6.7MSF,
while it has developable land of 3.8MSF for its future projects providing revenue visibility
for the next 5-6years. Being a net debt free, higher ROE 32.8% & ROCE 31.5% firm, the
stock is attractively trading at 3.6x times its FY12E EPS. However, being real estate